

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x	:	
ROSELYN ISIGI,	:	
	:	16 Civ. 2218 (FB) (SMG)
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
- against -	:	
	:	
HARRY’S NURSES REGISTRY, INC., and	:	
HARRY DORVILIER,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
----- x	:	

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT**

**LEVY DAVIS & MAHER, LLP
39 Broadway, Suite 1620
New York, New York 10006
(212) 371-0033**

Of Counsel: Jonathan A. Bernstein

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... ii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Argument: Defendants’ Submissions are Directed at Liability, not Damages, and
Should Be Disregarded..... 1

I. The FLSA Wage Claims..... 2

 A. The Applicable Statute of Limitations is Three Years..... 2

 B. Defendants Concede that Ms. Isigi is Entitled to Back Pay for Two Years..... 2

 C. Plaintiff’s Calculation of the Back Wages Due Her is Largely Unrebutted..... 2

 1. Back Wages During the Misclassification Period..... 2

 2. Defendants’ Exhibit E; Back Wages During 2015..... 2

 D. Defendants’s Default is a Waiver of Their Defense to Liquidated Damages..... 4

II. The NYLL Wage Claims..... 5

III. Statute of Limitations on the FLSA Claim; Equitable Tolling..... 5

 A. Defendants Have, By Operation of Law, Asserted No Statute of Limitations Defense. . . 5

 B. Appropriateness of Equitable Tolling..... 6

 1. The Affidavit of Debra Harry..... 6

 2. Defendants’ Exhibit A..... 6

 3. Defense Counsel’s Unsupported Contention Regarding
 Ms. Isigi’s First Assignment;
 The Face Sheet Appended to Plaintiff’s Affidavit..... 7

IV. FLSA Retaliation Claims..... 8

 A. Defendants’ Attempt to Contest Liability..... 8

 B. Damages..... 8

V. New York Labor Law Retaliation Claims..... 8

VI. Attorney’s Fees..... 9

Conclusion..... 10

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

Brock v. Wilamowsky, 833 F.2d 11 (2d Cir. 1987). 4

Day v. McDonough, 547 U.S. 198 (2006). 5

Greyhound Exhibitgroup, Inc., v. E.L. U.L. Realty Corp., 973 F.2d 155 (2d Cir. 1992). 2

Gunawan v. Sake Sushi Rest., 897 F. Supp. 2d 76 (E.D.N.Y. 2012). 5

John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States, 552 U.S. 130 (2008). 6

Mooney v. City of New York, 219 F.3d 1123 (2d Cir. 2000). 5

Reich v. Southern New England Telephone Co., 121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997) 5

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 216(c). 4

29 U.S.C. § 255(a). 2

29 U.S.C. § 260. 4

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 8(c)(1). 5

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 37(d)(1)(A)(ii). 3, 7
